

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

#### LEWISTON MACHINE CO.-HILL MANUFACTURING CO.-DFVORCE.

Снар. 26.

### Chapter 26.

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Machine Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Thomas J. Hill, Samuel W. Kilvert and Marshall French, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Lewiston Machine Company, for the purpose of manufacturing articles of wood, iron, steel and other materials, at Lewiston.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars in value, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of corporations, as defined by the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by any two of them, in such manner as they may think best.

[Approved February 26, 1853.]

### Chapter 27.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Hill Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Hill Manufacturing Company is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock by adding thereto the sum of six hundred and fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 26, 1853.]

### Chapter 28.

An act to dissolve the bonds of matrimony between Aaron M. York and Mary Ann York.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The bonds of matrimony between Aaron M. York and Mary Ann York, be and the same are hereby dissolved.

[Approved March 1, 1853.]

Bonds of matrimony dissolved.

Capital stock increased.

Corporators. Corporate

name.

Rights, pow-ers, privileges, 80